
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the West Devon Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 21 November 2016 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29th November, 2016

A meeting of the West Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.00 am at Town Hall Okehampton to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 (previously circulated). 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.  

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Devon Highways Update 
Presentation by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste    

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

5 Updated Road Warden Scheme (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/70) attached   



Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6 Devon County Council (Various Roads, Okehampton) (Control of Waiting) Amendment 
Order (Pages 7 - 20)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/16/19) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Okehampton Rural

7 Request for 20 MPH limits in Okehampton 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Ball has requested that the
Committee consider this matter.

Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste to report

Electoral Divisions(s): Okehampton Rural

8 Creation of More Yellow Lines in West Devon 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Benson has requested that the
Committee consider this matter.

STANDING ITEMS

9 Petitions/Parking Policy and Review 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/).

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Transport Capital Programme 2016/17 (Pages 21 - 34)
The Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/43) is 
attached for information, approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2016 
(Cabinet minute 70 refers)

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

11 Dates of Future Meetings 

16 March (Tavistock), 17 July (Okehampton), and 7 November (Tavistock) 2017 and 9 
March (Okehampton) 2018.

Meetings will start at 10.00 am and alternate between Kilworthy House, Tavistock and 
Town Council Offices, Okehampton. 

County Council Committee dates available on the website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE TAKEN IN 
THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Part II Reports

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/


Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.

Membership 
County Councillors
Councillors P Sanders (Chairman), K Ball, J McInnes and D Sellis (Vice-Chair)

Exeter City Council
Councillors M Benson and T Leech 

DALC
Councillor C Marsh

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the 
Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without 
the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard also to 
[...]
es
October/November 2016

Community Road Warden Scheme

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommenced that the changes to the Community Road 
Warden Scheme described in this report are supported and welcomed.

1. Introduction

This report informs the Committee of changes to the Community Road Warden Scheme in 
light of feedback since the scheme’s introduction 2 years ago.  The scheme guidance is 
being simplified and updated, the scope of the scheme widened to include the option to 
undertake minor carriageway surfacing repairs, and a process to apply for financial grants 
towards materials, labour and equipment introduced.  The intention is to relaunch the 
scheme through a number of local parish and town council events to be held during 
November. 

The approach of Devon Highways to self-help is compatible with the County Council 
Operating Model.  It is about a flexible and innovative approach by the service to enable 
communities and volunteers to deliver their priority needs where, due to year on year budget 
reductions, the service is no longer able to deliver some types of work as its core offer.  

Various ad hoc self-help schemes informed the development of the Road Warden Scheme.  
The ad-hoc schemes demonstrated that with a positive approach to community self-help, 
and a measured approach to managing the risks of working on or adjacent to the highway, 
groups of volunteers can work with highway officers to do some useful work.  

The Road Warden scheme came from local Councils’ requests to be allowed to do more, 
and from the vision of developing community highway champions who could carry out a wide 
ranging role, from administration and signposting to information, to routine works, and to 
fixing minor defects in road surfaces.

Devon’s Road Warden scheme has attracted a lot of attention from other highway authorities 
who are keen to learn from our experience and launch their own similar schemes.

The Department for Transport has shown an interest in Devon’s work on the Road Warden 
scheme.  It is expected to help Devon achieve the top banding in the Department for 
Transport assessment for the Incentive Fund, which should enable Devon to attract more 
funding for highway maintenance in the future.

2. Scheme guidance

Feedback has been received that the current guidance is confusing and overly bureaucratic.

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



The guidance has been reviewed and is being rewritten, making it simpler and easier to 
understand.  The Community Road Warden Scheme, in the context of the range of initiatives 
available for mobilising community support in the Highways Service, is shown in Appendix I.

The revised guidance will be available on the DCC website at:

https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/maintaining-roads/self-help-and-community-
support/road-warden-scheme/

3. Pothole filling

Several parish councils have requested that the scope of the scheme be expanded to allow 
the filling of potholes that are of concern to the local communities, but do not meet the 
County Council’s criteria as safety defects.  A successful trial has been undertaken with 5 
parish and town councils, following identification of a suitable repair product.  As a result 
guidance is being produced to enable any community that is part of the scheme to undertake 
such works if they wish.

4. Financial support for communities

Over £100,000 has been allocated this financial year to enable communities to become 
involved in routine highway maintenance and undertake specific highway related projects, 
and funding bids will be made to enable this support to continue in future years.

Local councils are to be invited to apply for grants towards the costs of materials, labour and 
equipment to enable them to undertake works that contribute to the maintenance of the 
highway or to specific highway related projects.  If the number of applications received 
exceeds the budget available, it is proposed that a panel including representatives of Devon 
Association of Local Councils will determine the allocation of the funds between the 
applicants.

5. Relaunch of the scheme

Following feedback from last year’s highway conferences for parish and town councils a 
modified conference format is proposed this year.  There will be more local events, with a 
less structured agenda, allowing representatives from the local councils to discuss the 
issues they want with the appropriate highway officers.

The events are due to be held during November.

The opportunity will be taken to relaunch the Community Road Warden Scheme at these 
events.

6. Options/Alternatives 

The Community Road Warden Scheme could remain as at present, but the County Council 
would not be learning from experiences and feedback received over the first two years.

Consideration could be given to removing the scheme, and the opportunity for local 
communities who want to contribute to an improved and safer local environment would be 
lost.

Page 2

Agenda Item 5

https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/maintaining-roads/self-help-and-community-support/road-warden-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/maintaining-roads/self-help-and-community-support/road-warden-scheme/


7. Consultations

Feedback on the scheme since its introduction has been received ad hoc from local councils 
and County Members, and through presentations at the highway conferences for parish and 
town councils, DALC events and HATOC meetings.

8. Financial Considerations

£102,000 has been allocated in the revenue budget for 2016/17 to support highway 
community self help.

9. Legal Considerations

The lawful implications/consequences of the Community Road Warden Scheme have been 
considered and taken into account in the preparation of the guidance and associated 
agreement.

10. Risk Management Considerations 

The required training for Community Road Wardens includes the risk assessment process to 
be undertaken for all work on the highways.

11. Reasons for Recommendation 

The Community Road Warden Scheme has been reviewed and updated in light of feedback 
over the early years of its operation.

David Whitton
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Tony Matthews

Room No: AB1

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

tm210916h
sc/cr/community road warden scheme
03  220916

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Appendix I
To HCW/16/70

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5





HIW/16/19

West Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 November 2016

Devon County Council (Various Roads, Okehampton)(Control of Waiting) Amendment 
Order

Report of the Chief Officer, Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) The responses to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order be noted;
(b) The Traffic Regulation Order is sealed and implemented as advertised, subject to 

the recommendations detailed in Section 5 below;
(c) The issue of Residents Parking within the Town of Okehampton be re-examined if 

evidence can be produced by the local community that sufficient demand for such 
a scheme exists.

1. Summary

This report considers the objections to the advertised traffic regulation order and seeks approval 
to make and seal the order as recommended above.

2. Background/Introduction

Devon County Council has been working with Okehampton Town Council and other 
stakeholders developing proposals designed to:

 Free up as much on street parking as possible to benefit residents and visitors.
 Encourage turnover of on street parking to benefit businesses.
 Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.
 Encourage longer term visitors to use off street car parks.
 Encourage those working in the town make more sustainable travel choices. eg Car Share, 

Public Transport, Walking and Cycling.
 To make adjustments to the existing on-street parking arrangements to improve safety for 

vulnerable road users and drivers. 
 To update descriptions within the existing Order to ensure consistency with existing signing 

and lining.

This report describes the resulting proposals, and details responses received to the subsequent 
statutory consultation undertaken in March and April 2016. 

3. Proposals

Proposals are shown in Appendix I:  Hatoc Report Plans ENV5506/1 – 5.

Specific proposal included:

 Rationalising the times of operation and non-return periods of the Limited Waiting Bays 
within the Town.  The existing restrictions included a mixture of time periods which make the 
task of enforcement inefficient.  Non return periods should ideally be set at twice the waiting 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



period.  This avoids any uncertainty over when the vehicle was parked and enables Civil 
Enforcement Officers to patrol a beat and return at a time after the limited waiting period has 
expired allowing more flexibility in deployment of officers elsewhere in the community.  (See 
ENV5506/1)

 Installation of a Limited Waiting Bay on the south side of Exeter Road, to the south east of 
De Brionne Heights in order to discourage parking by large vehicles displaying advertising 
material.  Monday to Friday 8am to 6pm.  Waiting limited to 2Hrs, no return within 4 Hrs.  
(See ENV5506/4)

4. Representations Received

The following representations were received during the statutory consultation:

 50 Petition letters and one on-line representation objecting to changes to the times of the 
limited waiting bays in the town centre (Castle Road, George Street, Jacobs Pool, Kempley 
Road, Mill Road, Park Road, St James Street, Station Road, West Street, Westbridge Close) 
as shown in Appendix I Drawing No. ENV5506/1.  Objections received are to proposals R3a, 
R3d and R3f edged in Red on the plan. 

The letter and a plan showing the distribution of addresses of the respondents can be seen 
in Appendix II.  The letter describes the difficulties currently faced by residents when parking 
in these roads and states that the proposed changes will make life more difficult for residents 
who will face difficulty in moving their vehicles to suit the proposed longer non-return period.

The letter proposes a meeting with residents to discuss the changes and suggests that a 
Resident’s Parking scheme would be an appropriate way to deal with enforcement issues on 
these roads. 

 
 7 objections have been received, from residents of Exeter Road, to the proposal to 

introduce a limited waiting bay on the south side of Exeter Road, to the south east of De 
Brionne Heights.  The objections state that the proposal will:

 Encourage parking on the north western side of Exeter Road.  This will change 
alignment and make it unsafe for residents to use their driveways. 

 This parking currently occurs infrequently but, it is claimed, has already been the 
cause of a collision.

 Make it more dangerous for school children crossing to the pedestrianised route to 
the Community College in Simmons Way, through the De Brionne Heights estate.

 Cause more congestion on the busiest road leading in and out of the town.

See drawing ENV5506/4 (A) for advertised proposal.

 One request for additional No Waiting “At any time” (Double Yellow Lines) in Simmons Way 
which lies outside of the scope of this Review.  This could be considered as part of the 
2017/18 Local Waiting Restriction Review.

 A late request from the allotment association in Castle Road for the proposed removal of the 
double yellow lines to be reduced slightly to assist vehicular access to the allotments.  This 
can be accommodated without re-advertising the proposal.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



5. Recommendations

(a) Changes to Limited Waiting Bays in the Town Centre Area 

In recognition of the difficulties related by the residents in the Petition letter it is recommended 
that the proposals R3a, R3d and R3f are modified to begin at 10am rather than 9am and finish at 
5pm rather than 6pm.  This will allow residents greater access to unrestricted parking at the 
beginning and end of the day. 

(b) Limited waiting bay in Exeter Road to the South East of De Brionne Heights.

The parked van is of concern to residents of De Brionne Heights but does not compromise 
safety at the junction.  In view of the objections received from residents of Exeter Rd it is 
recommended that the proposal should be deleted.

(c) Removal of Double Yellow Lines in Castle Road

That the proposal should be modified to accommodate the Allotment Association’s request and 
reduce the line removal by 1.5 metres.

(d) Residents Parking

The potential for residents parking within the town was thoroughly explored with the Town 
Council when preparing the consultation.  At the time the Town Council was of the view there is 
would be little or no demand for Residents Parking in Okehampton.  In light of the petition letter, 
the issue of Residents Parking can be examined further if evidence can be produced by the local 
community that sufficient demand for such a scheme exists. 

6. Financial Considerations

The total costs of the scheme including design and post scheme monitoring will be in the region 
of £20,000 which has been allocated from within the On Street Parking Account. 

7. Environmental Impact Considerations

The scheme rationalises the on street within the town and its stated objectives are designed to:

 Free up much on street parking as possible.
 Encourage turnover of on street parking to benefit businesses.
 Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.
 Encourage longer term visitors to use off street car 
[...]
rns of residents over the ability to park within a reasonable walking 

distance of their house.
 enabling effective enforcement to be undertaken throughout the town.

The proposals contribute to the safe and expeditious movement of traffic in and around 
Okehampton and to its associated parking facilities and therefore comply with S 122 of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

David Whitton
Chief Officer, Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  Okehampton 

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Mike Jones

Room No:  ABG Lucombe House

Tel No: (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Nil

mj081116wdh
sc/cr/DCC various roads Okehampton control of waiting amendment order 02  221116

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Appendix I
To HIW/16/19

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



P
age 12

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 14

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix II
To HIW/16/19

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Page 18

Agenda Item 6



P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6





PTE/16/43

Cabinet
14 September 2016

Transport Capital Programme 2016/17

Report of Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Recommendation: 
(a) approval is given to enhance the Place 2016/17 capital programme by £0.837 

million with £0.718 million from developer and £0.119 million external 
contributions;

(b) of the enhancements above, £0.275 million is forward funded to enable 
schemes to proceed in advance of the funding being received;

(c) revised budgets are allocated to the Local Transport Plan (LTP) schemes set 
out in Appendix I;

(b) that amendments to the Integrated Block allocations are delegated to the Head 
of Planning, Transportation and Environment in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Highway Management and Flood Prevention or Cabinet Member for 
Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter.

1. Summary

This report seeks approval to a revised transport capital programme for 2016/17 (excluding 
maintenance).

2. Background

Cabinet previously approved a two year programme in September 2015 for capital transport 
schemes in 2015/16 and 2016/17.  Since then various factors have required an update to 
the 2016/17 programme reflecting changes in some scheme costs, funding sources and 
timing.

Funding pressures remain tight with the Local Transport Plan Integrated Block settlement 
from Government at an annual level of around £3.6m compared to over £6m a few years 
ago and over £10m in 2009/10.  Other local contributions such as Section 106 (S106) or 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) are also under significant pressure.  External funding 
sources continue to support a major part of the capital programme.

3. Proposal

The focus of the 2016/17 programme remains substantially unchanged from that in the 
September 2015 report, supporting economic growth alongside Local Plans.  A significant 
proportion of the programme is helping to deliver major schemes, many of which are either 
under construction or are in advanced design stages.  DCC’s funding in these cases is used 
for design work, land purchase and the remainder of the local contribution where this is 
required to meet external funding commitments.  This is particularly the case for the current 
Growth Deal1 and Coastal Communities Fund awards which make up a substantial 
proportion of the capital programme in 2016/17.  The County Council plays an important part 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the 
Council's Constitution) before taking effect.

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



in negotiating other local contributions including CIL and S106.  Appendix I details the 
revised 2016/17 programmes.

Walking and Cycling

The prioritisation of the old A380 through Kingkerswell for use by pedestrians and cyclists, 
the completion of the Exe Estuary 
[...]
ail Network Strategy.  Detailed timings of schemes are linked to 
the cost, availability of match funding and deliverability as well as the growth strategies in 
Local Plans.

12. Reason for Recommendation/Conclusion

The programme in this report takes advantage of match funding from external sources 
wherever possible to make effective use of the limited direct funding available to the County 
Council.  It meets the Council’s priorities in the Strategic Plan 2014-2020 by focussing on 
economic growth and physical health and supporting a prosperous healthy and safe 
community.

Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter:  Councillor Andrew 
Leadbetter

Cabinet Member for Highway Management and Flood Prevention:  Councillor Stuart Hughes

Strategic Director, Place:  Heather Barnes 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  James Anstee

Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD

Tel No: (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil

jja010916cab Transport Capital Programme 201617
hk 06 020916

Page 26

Agenda Item 10



Appendix I
To PTE/16/43

Revised Local Transport Plan Programmes 2016/17

Countywide Foundation Programme 2016/17

Schemes £,000

Countywide Bus Real Time Information 220

Devon Metro Station Programme - Newton Abbot bridge access - Jacobs 10

Devon Metro - Exmouth Public Transport Interchange 40

Devon Metro Station Programme - Pinhoe Rail Station Car Park 10

Minor scheme costs and commitments 10

Totals 290

Exeter Targeted Capital Investment & Foundation Programmes 2016/17

Schemes £,000

Alphington Road (Ide) Park and Ride - Jacobs 22

Chudleigh Road, Alphington Realignment 20

H/W Man - HGV Routing - Exeter Lorry Ban 18

St David`s Forecourt Enhancement - Jacobs 9

Newcourt Railway Crossing 5

Exeter Strategic Cycle Network E3 & E4 100

Co-Cars: Exeter Traffic Regulation Order 2016 5

Topsham Road (South) CW Toucan Crossing upgrade 15

Exeter cycle parking 10

Devon Metro - Electric Bikes, East of Exeter Area 60

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Marsh Barton Grace Road South Cycle Link 9

Zebra Crossing New North Road Clock Tower 60

Minor scheme costs and commitments 22

Totals 355

Market and Coastal Town and Rural Devon Foundation Programme 2016/17

Schemes £,000

Strategic Cycle Network - Tarka Trail - Willingcott to Knowle 40

Meeth Quarry to River Torridge (new route) - Tarka Trail 170

Dart Cycle Network 65

Strategic Cycle Network - Tavistock to Tamar Trails 20

Local Walking & Cycling - Sidbury to Sidford - footpath/cycle route 150

Pegasus Way, Beaworthy - Phase 2 50

Barnstaple Long Bridge / Seven Brethren improvements 135

Town Centre Improvements - Queen Street, Newton Abbot - Street Scene 15

Dart Cyc Net - Newton Abbot To Bovey Walking and Cycling Route (including 
Accomodation Lane) 60

Local Schemes - NCN2 Missing Link Western Road, Ivybridge 30

Strategic Cycle Network - NCN28 Newton Abbot to Torbay Border 25

Local Walking & Cycling - Cycle Parking In Market and Coastal Towns 100

Bus Waiting Infrastructure Improvements 50

Kingskerswell Village Traffic Calming, Pedestrian and Cycle Scheme 587

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



Northern Exmouth to Exe Estuary Walking and Cycling Link 10

Newton Abbot Bus Station improved car park access (Sherborne Road) 15

Newton Abbot Central Cycle Route 20

Churchill Way Northam Controlled Pedestrian Crossing 64

Minor scheme costs and commitments 60

Totals 1,666

Market and Coastal Town and Rural Devon Targeted Capital Investment  
Programme

2016/17

Schemes £,000

Dinan Way Extension - design and cost reappraisal 250

Bere Alston to Tavistock Railway 341

A382 - A383 Link Road design 126

Larkbear - Seven Brethren pedestrian and cycle bridge 58

Anchorwood/Strand Town Centre pedestrianisation and cycle bridge (Taw Bridge) 26

Cullompton Eastern Relief Road detaile
[...]
genda
	5 Updated Road Warden Scheme
	6 Devon County Council (Various Roads, Okehampton) (Control of Waiting) Amendment Order
	10 Transport Capital Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

29/11/16

WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

29 November 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors P Sanders (Chairman), K Ball and D Sellis 

West Devon Borough Council:-

Councillor M Benson 

Devon Association of Local Councils

Councillor C Marsh 

Apologies:-

Councillors J McInnes and T Leech (West Devon Borough Council) 

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 2  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 3  Devon Highways Update

The Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste reported on the Cabinet’s decision 
to award the County Council’s Highways Term Maintenance Contract to Skanska 
Construction UK Limited, as a single lot bid for the County Council (for the period 1 April 2017 
to 31 March 2024, with extension options to 2027); and transitional arrangements would be 
made at the appropriate time.

* 4  Updated Road Warden Scheme

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste
(HCW/16/70) on changes to the Community Road Warden Scheme in light of feedback since 
the scheme’s introduction 2 years ago. The scheme guidance was being simplified and 
updated, and its scope widened to include the option to undertake minor carriageway 
surfacing repairs, and a process to apply for financial grants towards materials, labour and 
equipment introduced. The intention was to relaunch the scheme through a number of local 
parish and town council events to be held during November.  The Chairman also reported 
comments received from Councillor Leech, addressed below. 

Members’ discussion points with the Head of Service included:

 funding from the County Council and bidding from Towns and Parishes after other  
sources had been explored (for example TAP funding, locality budgets or Invest Devon 
funding) which would be subject to scrutiny by officers, and potential for Parishes to share 
resources 



 logistical issues in relation to purchase and order of in-fill for potholes noting that 
notifiable pothole repairs would continue to be carried out by the Council’s contractor  

 the relatively low number of Road Warden Agreements (21 to date, with more expected 
shortly, from some 450), noting that not one Town Council had signed-up formally 

 disposal of residual waste (which would be chargeable at recycling centres) and scope for 
development of community composting 

 potential for more flexible Chapter 8 training ‘out of normal’ hours by the current and other 
providers 

 the Scheme’s aim to promote self-help by communities in addition to the work carried out 
by the County Council, noting the limited resources available  

 insurance arrangements and that no claims and been submitted in respect of any work 
carried out by volunteers operating under the Scheme.   

* 5  Devon County Council (Various Roads, Okehampton (Control of Waiting) 
Amendment Order

(Councillor Marsh declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being a Trustee of 
the local Allotment Association) 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/16/19) on objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order 
relating to rationalisation of Limited Waiting Bays in the Okehampton town centre and 
installation of a Limited Waiting Bay in Exeter Road (South East of De Brionne Heights); and 
examining the potential for Residents’ Parking. The Chairman also reported representations 
received from Councillor Leech. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Ball, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the responses to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order be noted;

(b) that the Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and implemented as advertised, in accordance 
with the recommendations detailed in Section 5 of report HIW/16/19 subject to the following 
amendments: 

(i) proposed Limited Waiting Bay in Exeter Road to the South East of De Brionne Heights:  
defer consideration pending a further review by officers in consultation with the local 
County Councillor and report to a future meeting; and 

(ii) proposed removal of double yellow lines in Castle Road: defer consideration pending 
further discussions between the Officers and local County Councillor and report to a future 
meeting;    

(c) that the issue of Residents Parking within the Town of Okehampton be re-examined if 
evidence can be produced by the local community that sufficient demand for such a scheme 
exists.

* 6  Request for 20 MPH limits in Okehampton

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Ball had requested that the Committee 
consider proposals for 20 mph limits in Okehampton.

The Chairman referred to emerging evidence as to the efficacy and safety impact of 20 mph 
limits; and the Neighbourhood Highway Group Manager reported that national guidance on 
policy was awaited from the Department for Transport, expected by 2018, which would help 
inform future County Council policy. In the interim current arrangements and policy were 
applicable.    



3
WEST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

29/11/16

* 7  Creation of More Yellow Lines in West Devon

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Benson had requested that the 
Committee consider proposals for TROs in West Devon and in Bere Alston in particular and 
the consultation process involved.

The Committee noted that arrangements for a managed process (including consultation with 
local members) for proposals emanating from local residents,  members, local highway 
officers or other interested parties had been presented at the last meeting (22 March 2016, 
Minute *44 refers), along with a schedule of priorities (in accordance with agreed criteria), 
including proposals for Bere Alston.   

* 8  Petitions/Parking Policy and Review

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the West Devon
District.

* 9  Transport Capital Programme 2016/17

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
(PTE/16/43) approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2016 (Cabinet Minute 
70 refers) on the revised Capital Programme for 2016/17 to reflect changes in scheme costs, 
funding sources and timing. The Chairman reported on written questions received from 
Councillor Leech about proposals for local walking and cycling – cycle parking in Market and 
Coastal Towns (£100,000) and it was noted by the Committee that there were proposals 
included in this budget for Okehampton at 3 sites to be implemented in the current financial 
year.  

* 10  Dates of Future Meetings

16 March, 17 July, and 7 November 2017 and 9 March 2018

County Council committee dates available on the website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

